receivables  1,298   46   1,344   1,284   46   1,330

(h). Corrections of prior period errors

During the year, the University identified that the fair value of common area facilities of St Ives Retirement Village Murdoch
had been erroneously duplicated in its financial statements since 2004. The common area facilities were included in property,
plant & equipment and were measured under the revaluation model and at the same time the common area facilities were
included within the fair value of the St Ives Retirement Village Murdoch (investment property carried at fair value). As a
consequence, property, plant and equipment, depreciation expense and the revaluation reserve have been overstated. The
errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following
tables summarise the impacts on the University's financial statements.

 Consolidated University

Statement of Financial
Position

As previously
reported

$000's
Adjustments

$000's
Restated

$000's

As previously
reported

$000's
Adjustment

$000's
Restated

$000's

As at 1 January 2017

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment   639,762   (5,771)   633,991   622,546   (5,771)   616,775

Equity
Reserve   389,376   (2,242)   387,134   384,871   (2,242)   382,629
Retained earnings   425,952   (3,529)   422,423   632,406   (3,529)   628,877

As at 31 December 2017

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment   650,318   (5,506)   644,812   632,691   (5,506)   627,185

Equity
Reserve   383,340   (2,093)   381,247   379,526   (2,093)   377,433
Retained earnings   429,482   (3,413)   426,069   634,349   (3,413)   630,936

Income statement

For the year ended 31
December 2017

Depreciation and
amortisation   17,802   (115)   17,687   18,506   (115)   18,391

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 201872

Murdoch University

13

2 Australian Government financial assistance including Australian Government loan programs (HELP)

(a). Commonwealth Grants Scheme and Other Grants
   Consolidated   University

 Note

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

Commonwealth Grants Scheme (CGS)#1   96,503   97,808   96,503   97,808
Disability Performance Funding#2   197   69   197   69
Indigenous Student Success Program#3   1,053   1,132   1,053   1,132
Access and Participation Fund   2,154   2,297   2,154   2,297
Promotion of Excellence in Learning and
Teaching   -   98   -   98

Total Commonwealth Grants Scheme
and Other Grants 34(a)   99,907   101,404   99,907   101,404

(b). Higher Education Loan Programs
HECS - HELP   61,325   56,801   61,325   56,801
FEE - HELP   9,443   9,076   9,443   9,076
SA - HELP   1,501   1,453   1,501   1,453

Total Higher Education Loan Programs 34(b)   72,269   67,330   72,269   67,330

(c). Education Research

Research Training Program   9,852   10,928   9,852   10,928
Research Support Program   7,975   8,248   7,975   8,248

Total Education Research Grants 34(c)   17,827   19,176   17,827   19,176

(d). Other Capital Funding
Linkage Infrastructure, Equipment and
Facilities grant#4

  -   2,168   -   2,168

Total Other Capital Funding 34(e)   -   2,168   -   2,168

(e). Australian Research Council

Discovery   605   958   605   958
Linkages#4   690   926   690   926

Total ARC 34(f)   1,295   1,884   1,295   1,884

(f). Other Australian Government financial assistance

Non research funding   3,553   3,037   3,553   3,037
Research funding   2,078   1,219   2,078   1,219

Total Other Australian Government
financial assistance   5,631   4,256   5,631   4,256

Total Australian Government financial
assistance   196,929   196,218   196,929   196,218

 � 73

Murdoch University

2 Australian Government financial assistance including Australian Government loan programs (HELP)

14

#1 Includes the basic CGS grant amount, Regional Loading, Enabling Loading, Medical Student Loading, Allocated Places

and Non Designated Courses.
#2 Disability Performance Funding includes Additional Support for Students with Disabilities and Australian Disability

Clearinghouse on Education and Training.
#3 Indigenous Student Success Program replaced the Indigenous Commonwealth Scholarships Program and the Indigenous

Support Program as of 1 January 2017.
#4 ARC Linkage Infrastructure, Equipment and Facilities grants should be reported in (d) Other Capital Funding.

Grant revenue is recognised at fair value when the Group obtains control over the assets comprising the contribution,
usually when cash is received.

Other non-reciprocal contributions are recognised at their fair value. Contributions of services are only recognised when
a fair value can be reliably determined and the services would be purchased if not donated.

Revenue from HELP is categorised into those received from the Australian Government and those received directly from
students. Revenue is recognised and measured in accordance with the above disclosure.

3 State and Local Government financial assistance
   Consolidated   University

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

Non-Capital
State Government   3,463   2,863   3,463   2,863
Local Government   2,019   759   2,019   759

Total State and Local Government financial
assistance   5,482   3,622   5,482   3,622

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 201874

Murdoch University

15

4 Fees and charges
   Consolidated   University

 Note

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

Course fees and charges
Fee-paying onshore overseas students   57,892   40,227   57,892   40,227
Fee-paying offshore overseas students   16,083   14,894   394   1,416
Continuing education   143   119   143   119
Fee-paying domestic postgraduate students   2,199   2,260   2,199   2,260
Other domestic course fees and charges   4,433   3,490   4,433   3,490

Total course fees and charges   80,750   60,990   65,061   47,512

Other non-course fees and charges
Student services fees from students 34(h)   1,724   1,444   1,724   1,444
Facilities fees   1,095   803   1,095   803
Service and management fees   -   -   13,029   10,683
Other fees and charges   4,638   5,521   5,539   5,983
Recovery charges   3,412   3,624   3,500   3,711
Parking fees   1,897   1,998   1,897   1,998
Rental and lease charges   3,854   3,641   3,953   3,738

Total other fees and charges   16,620   17,031   30,737   28,360

Total fees and charges   97,370   78,021   95,798   75,872

Fees and charges are recognised as income in the year of receipt, except to the extent that fees and charges relate to
courses to be held in future periods. Such receipts (or portion thereof) is treated as income in advance in liabilities.
Conversely, fees and charges relating to debtors are recognised as revenue in the year to which the prescribed course
relates.

Scholarships provided by University towards tuition fees have been reclassified from other expenses (note 10) and offset
against course fees income.

5 Net investment income
   Consolidated   University

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

Interest on bank deposits   2,968   3,145   2,597   2,724
Dividends and franking credits received   3,418   911   3,378   1,122
Income distributions from managed funds   1,573   3,274   1,573   3,274
Net gains / (loss) on financial assets
designated at fair value through profit or loss   (1,451)   712   (1,005)   857
Fair value adjustment on investment property   (4,090)   (751)   (4,090)   (751)

   Net investment revenue   2,418   7,291   2,453   7,226

6 Consultancy and contract research

   Consolidated   University

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

Research
Contracts   28,690   22,058   28,690   22,058

Other
Consultancy   551   477   603   538

Total consultancy and contract research   29,241   22,535   29,293   22,596

Research grants are recognised at fair value when the Group obtains control of the right to receive the grant, it is
probable that economic benefit will flow to the Group and it can be measured reliably.

 � 75

Murdoch University

6 Consultancy and contract research

16

Consultancy revenue is recognised in the period in which the service is provided, having regard to the stage of
completion of the service.

7 Other revenue and other income

   Consolidated   University

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

2018
$000's

2017
$000's

Other revenue
Deferred management fee   4,613   4,455   -   -
Donations and bequests   1,837   2,574   2,039   3,638
Non-government grants   103   187   103   187
Subscriptions   13   12   13   12
Common service fees and electives   2,360   2,375   -   -
Statutory refunds   43   -   -   -
Other revenue   3,183   2,280   1,912   1,236
Scholarships and prizes   1,273   1,202   1,273   1,202
Sponsorships income   395   366   395   366
Trading income   18,680   17,471   18,244   17,001
Fair value gain on resident loans   2,175   -   -   -

Total other revenue   34,675   30,922   23,979   23,642
Other income
Bad debts recovered or written back   153   29   153   29

Total other income   153   29   153   29

Deferred management fees (DMF), relating to the retirement village, are earned whilst the resident occupies the
independent living unit or serviced apartment. The DMF revenue on the original loan from the resident is recognised as
income on a straight line basis over the resident’s expected tenure. Expected tenure is calculated by reference to

[…]

payment of USD in the ensuing financial year. The contract is expected to be settled by December 2019.

(ii) Price risk

A portion of the Group's investments are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The Group's
investment policy provides strategies for the minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk through
various investment managers and on-going monitoring by the Resources Committee to ensure there is no concentration
of risk exposure in any one area.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as it borrows and invests funds at floating interest rates. The risk is
managed through maintaining an appropriate mix of borrowings and investments at fixed and floating rates, maintaining
an appropriate mix of financial institutions to invest with and setting limits in terms of borrowings and investments.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2018  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  44,086   (220)   (220)   220   220   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bank Deposits   76,516   (383)   (383)   383   383   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  119   -   -   -   -   (12)   (12)   12   12   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Listed securities  1,483   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (148)   (148)   148   148
Unlisted securities  28,856   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,886)   (2,886)   2,886   2,886
Managed funds  63,748   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6,375)   (6,375)   6,375   6,375

Total increase/(decrease)   (603)   (603)   603   603   (12)   (12)   12   12   (9,409)   (9,409)   9,409   9,409

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2018102

Murdoch University

30 Financial Risk Management

(a). Market risk

42

31 December 2017  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  35,757   (179)   (179)   179   179   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bank Deposits  76,589   (383)   (383)   383   383   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  192   -   -   -   -   (19)   (19)   19   19   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Listed securities  3,362   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (336)   (336)   336   336
Unlisted securities  15,701   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,570)   (1,570)   1,570   1,570
Managed funds  63,422   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6,342)   (6,342)   6,342   6,342

Total increase/(decrease)   (562)   (562)   562   562   (19)   (19)   19   19   (8,248)   (8,248)   8,248   8,248

(b). Credit risk

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at year end date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is
the carrying amount of those assets indicated in the statement of financial position. There are no significant
concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific industry sectors and/or
regions. Notes 13 and 14 provide further details.

(c). Liquidity risk

The following tables summarise the maturity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities:

 Carrying amount
Contractual cash

flows Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years 5+ years